Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors	
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Donations by Body Evolution Gym for Theo McGhee Park	
AGENDA SUMMARY:	Approval is requested for the Parks and Recreation Department to accept continuous donations from Body Evolution Gym for the enhancement of Theo McGhee Park.	
INITIATED BY:	Parks and Recreation	

Recommendation: Approval is requested for the approval of future donations for Theo McGhee Park.

Background: Body Evolution Gym has expressed a desire to help with a local park to give back to the community. The park selected is Theo McGhee Park and Body Evolution Gym has already provided a new playground at that park and want to continue to do enhancements and improvements to that park.

<u>Analysis:</u> This donation would be used to improve the park for the citizens in the community surrounding Theo McGhee Park.

<u>Financial Considerations</u>: There are no financial obligations.

<u>Legal Considerations:</u> No legal considerations.

Recommendation/Action: Approval is requested to accept continuous donations from Body Evolution Gym for the continued improvements at Theo McGhee Park.

A RESOLUTION

N	О.		

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE AN AGREEMENT WITH BODY EVOLUTION GYM WHEREIN BODY EVOLUTION GYM WILL HELP MAINTAIN, PROMOTE AND HAVE FUNDRAISERS TO RAISE MONEY FOR THEO MCGHEE PARK IN PARTNERSHIP WITH THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, The Body Evolution Gym is going to provide labor, materials and associated costs with maintaining, promoting and fundraising for Theo McGhee Park; and,

WHEREAS, members of Body Evolution Gym have expressed a desire to give back to the Community through efforts of improving Theo McGhee Park; and,

WHEREAS, donations, upkeep, additions, improvements and maintenance of the park will provide citizens in that area a park to utilize; and,

WHEREAS, entering into this agreement will provide a partnership that will bring about improvements to this park.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to approve an agreement with Body Evolution Gym wherein Body Evolution Gym will maintain, upkeep, donate, promote and provide funds for the improvement of Theo McGhee Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, AS FOLLOWS:

Introduced at a regular meeting of th	e Council of Columbus, Georgia held on theday
of 2020 and adopted at said a	meeting by the affirmative vote of ten members of said
Council.	
Councilor Allen voting	
Councilor Barnes voting	•
Councilor Crabb voting	
Councilor Davis voting	
Councilor Garrett voting	
Councilor House voting	,
Councilor Huff voting	
Councilor Thomas voting	
Councilor Tucker voting	,
Councilor Woodson voting	<u> </u>
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council	B.H. "Skip" Henderson, Mayor